of the twelve tribes of Israel, bordering the northern part of the Dead Sea, and Jordan River 

where it emptied into the Sea of the Plain, the Dead Sea. Saul, King to be over the united 

kingdom of Israel, called the tribe of Benjamin “the smallest of the tribes of Israel.” (1 Samuel 

9:21). Benjamin,  Benjamite, etc., are found some one hundred sixty five (165) times in the word 

of God. Once would suggest importance, but this many times amplifies the significance. 

Paul said the city of Tarsus was “no mean city.” (Acts 21:39). By that he meant, Tarsus was 

“ASEMOS…unmarked, i. e. (fig.) ignoble” (Thayer’s Greek-English Lexicon, Page 666), or a

[...]

with power , according to the spirit of holiness, by the resurrection from the dead.”  Again, Paul 

tells of many who saw Jesus following His resurrection from the dead. For, example, Cephas, the 

twelve (12), above five hundred (500+), James, the twelve (12), Saul. (1 Corinthians 15:5-8; 

Acts 26:12-19). That is over five hundred twenty seven (527+). Additionally, count those 

following His resurrection. (Matthew 28;  Mark 16;  Luke 24;  John 20;  21;  Acts 1:1-11). Paul 

also told Agrippa, “That Christ should suffer, and that he should be the first that should arise 

from the dead,….” (Acts 26:23).

[...]

Things said in verses 27-29 lead one to believe that Adria was a shallow 

sea. Paul kept them from escaping, and dying. (Acts 27:30-34). Paul  practiced what he wrote 

about thankfulness. (Acts 27:35;  1 Timothy 4:3-5;  1 Thessalonians 5:17, 18). Thus, Paul saved 

two hundred seventy-six (276) souls. (Acts 27:36-44;  Cf. Verse 37). 

MELITA.  (Acts 28:1).  It was cold and rainy when the group arrived at Melita. The Barbarous 

(foreigners, non-Greeks) received them kindly because of the cold, wet weather. (Acts 28:1, 2). 

Paul was bitten by a viper, a venomous beast, but he did not die.